

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL)	
DIVERSITY, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
<i>Petitioners,</i>)	
v.)	
)	
U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL)	No. 18-1139
PROTECTION AGENCY,)	(consolidated with lead case
)	No. 18-1114 and Nos.
<i>Respondent,</i>)	18-1118 & 18-1162)
)	
ALLIANCE OF AUTOMOBILE)	
MANUFACTURERS, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
<u><i>Movant-Respondent-Intervenors.</i></u>)	

**PETITIONERS’ RESPONSE TO MOTIONS TO DISMISS OF
RESPONDENTS AND MOVANT-INTERVENORS**

Sean H. Donahue
 Susannah L. Weaver
 Matthew Littleton
 Donahue, Goldberg & Weaver, LLP
 1111 14th Street, N.W., Suite 510A
 Washington, D.C. 20005
 (202) 277-7085
 sean@donahuegoldberg.com

David Doniger
 Benjamin Longstreth
 Irene Gutierrez
 Natural Resources Defense Council
 1152 15th Street, N.W., Suite 300
 Washington, D.C. 20005
 (202) 513-6256
 blongstreth@nrdc.org

Additional counsel listed in signature block.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

GLOSSARY..... vi

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND1

ARGUMENT9

 I. The Motions Inaccurately Characterize EPA’s Revised Determination.....9

 II. The Revised Determination is Reviewable Now11

 A. The Revised Determination is a final agency action.....11

 B. This Case is Ripe for Review.....17

 C. Petitioners have Standing.....19

CONCLUSION.....24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Action Alliance v. Heckler</i> , 789 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	20
<i>Alliance of Automobile Manufacturers v. EPA</i> , D.C. Cir. No. 17-1086 (dismissed March 29, 2017)	6
<i>American Rivers v. FERC</i> , 895 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	22
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	11, 12, 13
<i>Cement Kiln Recycling Coalition v. EPA</i> , 493 F.3d 207 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Center for Auto Safety v. NHTSA</i> , 452 F.3d 798 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. EPA</i> , 801 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	14, 17
<i>Clean Air Council v. Pruitt</i> , 862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>Environmental Defense Fund, Inc. v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 439 F.2d 584 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	12
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	15
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	19
<i>Friedman v. FAA</i> , 841 F.3d 537 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Friends of Animals v. Jewell</i> , 828 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	20

<i>Kennecott Utah Copper Corp. v. DOI</i> , 88 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	21,22
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	1
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	15
<i>Murray Energy v. EPA</i> , 788 F.3d 330 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>National Environmental Development Ass’ns Clean Air Project v. EPA</i> , 752 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>National Treasury Employees Union v. FLRA</i> , 745 F.3d 1219 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 706 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass’n, Inc. v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998)	18
<i>Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin</i> , 864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Role Models America, Inc. v. White</i> , 317 F.3d 327 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Scenic America, Inc. v. DOT</i> , 836 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Steenholdt v. FAA</i> , 314 F.3d 633 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....	11, 13, 16

<i>Wyoming Outdoor Council v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 165 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	18
--	----

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)	1
42 U.S.C. § 7543(b)	3
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).....	11
49 U.S.C. § 32902(a)	1

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 86.1818-12(h) (§12(h)).....	2, 3, 11, 12, 13,14, 21, 22, 23
§12(h)(1)	3, 20
§12(h)(2)	2, 3, 7, 19
§12(h)(2)(ii)	3
§12(h)(2)(iii)	3
§12(h)(3)	2
§12(h)(4)	3, 14, 19

Federal Register Notices

77 Fed. Reg. 62,623 (Oct. 15, 2012).....	1
81 Fed. Reg. 87,927 (Dec. 6, 2016).....	5
82 Fed. Reg. 14,671 (Mar. 22, 2017).....	6

82 Fed. Reg. 39,553 (Aug. 21, 2017).....6, 14
83 Fed. Reg. 42,986 (Aug. 24, 2018).....8
